
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday 12 February 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 

 
Membership 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Warwickshire cycling links: A package of infrastructure 
improvements 
 

3 - 10 

2.   Residential Rehabilitation and Inpatient Detoxification 
Commissioning 
 

11 - 18 

3.   Warwick Variation 6 TRO 
 

19 - 258 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday 12 February 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision   
Warwickshire cycling links: A package of 

infrastructure improvements 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 12 February 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
That the Deputy Leader of the Council approves the addition of five cycling schemes into 
the capital programme, funded by S106 Agreement contributions to a combined value of 
£747,334. The five schemes are: 

1. Weddington Road, Nuneaton. Funding received £210,694 
2. Radford Road, Leamington Spa, Funding received £95,074 
3. Daventry Road, Southam. Funding received £150,000 
4. Whitley South, Baginton. Funding received £150,000 
5. Heathcote, Leamington Spa. Funding received £141,566 

 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 

 
The County Council has secured and received funding through S106 Agreements to 
deliver five cycling infrastructure schemes. Approval is now required from the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Property to add these schemes to the capital programme funded 
by the S106 contributions to progress the development and delivery of identified 
schemes.  

 

 
 

Background information 

 

In July 2020, the Government published ‘Gear change: a bold vision for cycling and 
walking’ plan, which set out its vision and aims for the future of cycling. 

 
The Council’s Cycling Strategy aims to increase cycling in Warwickshire by improving the 
safety and quality of the cycling environment. The funding allocations outlined in this 

Page 3

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 1



 

2 

report will progress the delivery of safe off-road cycling routes which will enable more 
people to complete everyday journeys by cycle. 

 
S106 Agreement funding has been received towards the costs of delivering the cycling 
infrastructure schemes listed in table
[...]


levels of congestion and improved air quality.  
 

 

Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 

Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

Approving the addition of these schemes to the capital programme will enable scheme 
development and delivery to progress. This will include working towards the 
establishment of a delivery programme. The new cycling schemes identified within this 
report will be entered onto the Capital Programme and a corresponding finance code 
established.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Report Author Daniel Morris 
danielmorris@warwickshire.gov.uk,  

Assistant Director Assistant Director for Communities 
davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for Communities 
markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
N/A 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Butlin 
 
Corporate Board – N/A 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott 
 
Finance – Caroline Jones 
 
Equality – Keira Rounsly 

Page 5

Page 3 of 4



 

2 

 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
 
Councillors – Cllr Adkins, Cllr Crump, Cllr Kondakor, Cllr Redford and Cllr Birdi. 
 
Local Member(s): Cllr Adkins, Cllr Crump, Cllr Kondakor, Cllr Redford and Cllr 
Birdi 

 
 

Page 6

Page 4 of 4



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision – Residential 
Rehabilitation and Inpatient Detoxification 

Commissioning 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 12 February 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves: 
 

 The recommissioning and procurement of a Residential Rehabilitation and 
Detoxification Framework.  

 

 That the Framework covers a period of 3 years with option to extend for periods of 
up to 36 months years thereafter.  

 

 That Coventry City Council lead the recommissioning and procurement process on 
behalf of themselves and Warwickshire County Council. 

 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 

Due to the overall financial level associated with commissioning the service, approval 
from the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property is required. 
 

 
 
 

Background information 

 
Drug and alcohol support services can be broken down into the following tiers as outlined 
in Table one: 
 
Table one - Overview of Tiers of provision for drug and alcohol services: 
 

Tier 1 Universal provision i.e. Police, Housing, Primary Care and Education 
 

Page 7

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 2



 

 

Tier 2 Low threshold substance misuse specialist interventions i.e. drop-in 
centres, harm reduction and needle/ equipment exchange. 
 

Tier 3 Care planned interventions including substitute prescribing, 
psychodynamic interventions and recovery support. 
 

Tier 4 Residential rehabilitation and inpatient detox interventions which provide 
medically monitored / managed detox, accommodation, support and 
rehabilitation to service users with complex alcohol and/or drug misuse 
issues.   

 
Within Warwickshire, Tier 2 and Tier 3 provision is currently provided by Change Grow 
Live (CGL) – the current commissioned adult drug and alcohol treatment provider.  
 
Tier 4 provision includes residential rehabilitation and inpatient detoxification with access 
to these services targeted at the following priority groups: 
 

 Those with co-occurring mental health and substance misuse needs 

 Repeat users of multiple health and social care services  

 Victims of domestic abuse or childhood abuse and therefore likely to have      
significant psychological / emotional problems linked to their substance misuse 

 Prolific and priority offenders 
 
Individuals referred for Tier 4 treatment will already have accessed the community 
options and failed to successfully complete them or have been assessed as
[...]
There are no background papers included 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Caborn 
Strategic Director for People – Nigel Minns 
Director of Public Health – Shade Agboola 
Assistant Director Strategy and Commissioning – Becky Hale 
Category Specialist, Strategic Procurement – Heather Boyd 
Finance - Accountant – Elaine Lister 
Democratic Services – Helen Barnsley 
Legal – Corporate and Commercial Solicitor – Katherine Lyons 
 

 

Page 9

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Portfolio Holder Decision – Warwick 
Variation 6 TRO 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Planning 

Date of decision 12 February 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the proposed Warwickshire 
County Council (District of Warwick) (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (Waiting 
Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) (Variation 6) 
Order 2021 be implemented as advertised with the exception of the proposals relating to the 
following locations: 
 
Chapel Street 
Clinton Lane 
Emscote Road 
Rugby Road. 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions 

Copies of plans detailing proposals for waiting restrictions can be found as Appendix B.  

No objections were received to the following proposals: 

1. Binswood Street 

2. Birmingham Road 

3. Broxell Close 

4. Culworth Close 

5. New Brook Street 

6. Newbold Terrace 

7. Percy Terrace 

8. Tower Street 

9. Upper Grove Street 

10. Wise Street 

Objections and comments were received to the following proposals: 

1. Binswood Avenue 

2. Castle Close 

3. Chapel Street 

4. Charter Approach 

5. Clinton Lane 

6. Cross Road 

7. Emscote Road 

8. Farley Street Page 11

Page 1 of 34 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

9. Fernhill Drive 

10. Gas Street 

11. Greville Road 

12. Heathcote Road 

13. Kingsway 

14. Montgomery Road 

15. Myton Gardens 

16. New
[...]
g danger to persons or traffic, and 

ensuring the free flow of traffic  

22.2. The following tables detail the objections and/or comments received along with the officer 

recommendations. 

Emails/letters 

Total objections 0 

Total comments 6 

 

Ref Objections and comments received 

Total number of 
responses 
containing the 
comment  

A Fully support 6 

B 
The proposals significantly reduce the amount of the road 
available for parking 

1 

C The proposals don’t cover the private off-street parking 1 

 

Ref Officer Comments 

A No comment necessary 

B 

It is acknowledged that these restrictions would reduce the availability of on street 
parking along Spring Pool, however these proposals were created as a balance 
between creating parking spaces and providing a clear path for vehicles, in particular 
refuse vehicles. 

C 

These proposals are for the sections of the public highway only, Warwickshire County 
Council cannot govern parking on private areas. If vehicles were to park across the off-
street parking areas, then they would be causing an obstruction and can be considered 
to be causing an obstruction which is enforceable by the police.  

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that these proposals are approved as advertised but the implementation is 
delayed until the parking situation returns to a regime similar to that before COVID-19 
restrictions. 

 

 
 

Members Comments 

No comments have yet been received from the local member, if comments are received, they 
will be forwarded on to the Portfolio Holder for consideration. 

 

Page 35

Page 25 of 34



 

 

23. St Michael`s Road-Double Yellow Lines 

 
23.1. It is proposed to extend the existing no waiting at any time restrictions on St Michael`s Road in a 

westerly direction up to the disabled bays. Thereby avoiding danger to persons or traffic and 

ensuring free flow of traffic. 

23.2. The following tables detail the objections and/or comments received along with the officer 


[...]
ociated with parked cars. As a consequence, the 
overall capacity of the road will be reduced to prevent dangerous parking. 

J/K 
Double yellow lines will not prohibit the loading and unloading of goods or the setting 
down and picking up of passengers. 

L/M No comment necessary 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that these proposals are approved as advertised but the implementation is 
delayed until the parking situation returns to a regime similar to that before COVID-19 
restrictions. 

 

Members Comments 

No comments have yet been received from the local member, if comments are received, they 
will be forwarded on to the Portfolio Holder for consideration. 

 
 

 

Page 40

Page 30 of 34



 

 

27. Wharf Street- No Waiting at any Time 

 
27.1. It is proposed to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions on the east and west sides of Wharf 

Street thereby avoiding danger to persons or traffic, and ensuring free flow of traffic  

27.2. The following tables detail the objections and/or comments received along with the officer 

recommendations. 

Emails/letters 

Total objections 5 

Total comments 10 

 

Ref Objections and comments received 

Total number of 
responses 
containing the 
comment  

A Support the proposals 3 

B Request that the double yellow lines extend further 4 

C Request that the double yellow lines are single yellow lines 1 

D 
The restrictions will move the parking issues further down Wharf 
Street 

7 

E Object to the proposals 6 

F Request a residents parking scheme 2 

G Removal of cars would increase vehicle speeds 2 

H Allowing parking opposite driveways would cause access issues 2 

I Restrictions will be useless unless they are enforced 1 

 

Ref Officer Comments 

A No comment necessary 

B/D 

These proposals were created to balance the parking needs of the local area with the 
safety implications associated with parked cars. If parking was to be prevented in its 
entirety in this location then the parked car
[...]
uk 

Assistant Director Scot Tompkins, Assistant Director for Communities 

Lead Director Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Jeff Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Planning 

 
 

Urgent matter? Yes 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
 
Letters and email objections along with large scale plans that can be produced if required. 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Clarke 
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 

Page 43

Page 33 of 34



 

 

 
Legal – Ian Marriott 
 
Finance – Andrew Felton 
 
Equality – 
 
Democratic Services – Helen Barnsley 
 
Councillors – 
 
Local Member(s): 

 
 

Page 44

Page 34 of 34



 A1 of 2  
 

Appendix A  
 

Statutory Criteria for Decisions on Making Traffic  
Regulation Orders and Parking Orders 

 

The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) 
(Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (Waiting 

Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ 
Parking) (Consolidation) (Variation 6) Order 2021. 

 
1. The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 enables the Council to implement Traffic 

Regulation Orders (TROs) for one or more of the following purposes:- 
 

(i) avoiding danger to persons or traffic; 
(ii) preventing damage to the road or to buildings nearby; 
(iii) facilitating the passage of traffic; 
(iv) preventing use by unsuitable traffic; 
(v) preserving the character of a road especially suitable for walking and 

horse riding; 
(vi) preserving or improving amenities of the area through which the road 

runs; 
(vii) for any of the purposes specified in Section 87(1)(a) to (c) of the 

Environment Act 1995 in relation to air quality. 
 
2. TROs are designed to regulate, restrict or prohibit the use of a road or any part 

of the width of a road by vehicular traffic or pedestrians.  Permanent TROs 
remain in force until superseded or
[...]
ord Road\Stratford road Consultation.dwg

TRANSPORT
AND ECONOMY

Traffic & Road Safety

Communities,

Shire Hall Post Room

Warwick, CV34 4SP

Tel : 01926 410410

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Double yellow lines

(No Waiting At Any Time)

to extents as shown

Page 81

Page 35 of 42



C
l
u
b

3

4

5
3
.
3
m

6

W
E

S
T

9

C
e
n
t
r
e

W
a
t
e
r
s
i
d
e

M
e
d
i
c
a
l

1

6

3

9

T

o

w

i
n

g

 
P

a

t
h

N

E

I
L

S

T

O

N

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

P
s

1

4

S

t
o

n

e

l
e

i
g

h

 
A

r

m

s

3

7

3

6

1

1

 
t
o

 
8

1

1

1
0

(

P

H

)

1

2

2

5

b

C

U

M

M

I

N

G

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

2

6

6

 
t
o

 
7

0

4

3

6

2

1

5

2

9

S

T

R

E

E

T

E

l
 
S

u

b

 
S

t
a

T

O

W

E

R

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

2

5

M
i
l
v
e
r
t
o
n
 
H

o
u
s
e

C

L

E

M

E

N

S

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

3

2

a

3

7

a

A

L

T

H

O

R

P

E

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

3

5

5

8

5
3
.
9
m

2

7

6

0

3

3

T
C

B

1

1

T
h
e
 
G

u
i
l
d

1
 
t
o
 
3

7

1

 

t

o

 

5

 

(

b

e

l

o

w

)

1

3

1

0

1

4

E

D

 

&

 

W

a

r

d

 

B

d

y

R
E

V
D

A
T

E
B

Y
C

H
K

A
M

E
N

D
M

E
N

T

D
r
a
w

i
n
g
 
t
i
t
l
e

D
r
a
w

n
 
b
y

D
a
t
e

S
c
a
l
e

C
h
e
c
k
e
d
 
b
y

D
r
a
w

i
n
g
 
n
u
m

b
e
r

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
t
i
t
l
e

N
O

T
E

S

-
-
-
/
-
-
/
-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-
/
-
-
/
-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-
/
-
-
/
-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-
/
-
-
/
-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-
/
-
-
/
-
-

-
-

-

P
r
o

p
o

s
e

d
 
W

a
i
t
i
n

g
 
R

e
s

t
r
i
c

t
i
o

n
s

T
o

w
e

r
s

 
S

t
r
e

e
t

L
e

a
m

i
n

g
t
o

n
 
s

p
a

P
M

J
R

2
9

 
J

a
n

u
a

r
y

 
2

0
2

0

1
:
5

0
0

 
@

 
A

3
_

L

T
R

\
1

1
1

2
4

 
-
 
3

4

W
a

r
w

i
c

k
 

[...]
rict of Warwick) (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking 

Area) (Waiting Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) Order 

2017 

4. Priority 
High 

Page 249

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Warwickshire cycling links: A package of infrastructure improvements
	2 Residential Rehabilitation and Inpatient Detoxification Commissioning
	3 Warwick Variation 6 TRO
	Appendix A for Warwick Variation 6 TRO
	Appendix B for Warwick Variation 6 TRO
	Appendix D for Warwick Variation 6 TRO
	Appendix D
	Binswood Avenue
	Castle Close
	Chapel Street
	Charter Approach
	Cross Road
	Emscote Road Correspondence-Redacted
	Fernhill Drive Correspondence-Redacted
	Gas St.-Priory St. Correspondence-Redacted 
	Greville Road Correspondence-Redacted
	Heathcote Road Correspondence-Redacted
	Monarch Gardens & Kingsway Correspondence- Redacted
	Montgomery Road Correspondence-Redacted
	Myton Gardens
	Newbold Terrace East
	Old Milverton Road
	Othello Avenue
	Plymouth Place-Farley Street Correspondence-Redacted
	Reeve Drive
	Rugby Road
	Southam Road
	Spring Pool.Correspondence.Redacted
	St Micheals.Correspondence.Redacted
	Stratford Road.Correspondence.Redacted
	Trinity Street.Correspondence..Redacted
	Wedgeknock Green.Corespondence.Redacted
	Wedgenock Green files
	Wedgnock Green 1
	Wedgnock Green 2
	Wedggnock Green 3
	Wedgnock Green 4
	Wedgnock Green 5
	Wedgnock Green 6
	Wedgnockgreen 7
	Wedgnockgreen 8

	Wharf Street.Corespondence.Redacted
	William Street.Corespondence.Redacted

	Response Letter C Murray 18 Clinton Lane 11032020
	Response Letter C Murray 18 Clinton Lane - Warwick District CPE Variation 6
	1 Background
	2 Objections to the Proposed Changes
	2.1 Summary
	2.2 Review of Historical Accident Data
	2.3 The Effects of Alternative Parking
	2.4 Increased Likelihood of Collisions
	2.5 Increase in Vehicle Speeds
	2.6 Devaluing of Property Prices and Increased Hardship

	3 Alternative Suggestions
	3.1 Residents Only Par

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Friday 12 February 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
 
1. Warwickshire cycling links: A package of infrastructure improvements 
 
That the Deputy Leader of the Council approves the addition of five cycling schemes into the 
capital programme, funded by S106 Agreement contributions to a combined value of £747,334. 
The five schemes are: 
 
1. Weddington Road, Nuneaton. Funding received £210,694 
2. Radford Road, Leamington Spa, Funding received £95,074 
3. Daventry Road, Southam. Funding received £150,000 
4. Whitley South, Baginton. Funding received £150,000 
5. Heathcote, Leamington Spa. Funding received £141,566 
 
2. Residential Rehabilitation and Inpatient Detoxification Commissioning 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves: 
 

 The recommissioning and procurement of a Residential Rehabilitation and Detoxification 
Framework. 

 

 That the Framework covers a period of 3 years with option to extend for periods of up to 36 
months years thereafter. 

 

 That Coventry City Council lead the recommissioning and procurement process on behalf of 
themselves and Warwickshire County Council. 

 
3. Warwick Variation 6 TRO 
 
Note. Following consideration by the Portfolio Holder changes have been made subsequent to the 
publication of the report on 4 February 2021. These changes relate to the Wedgenock Green Area 
of Warwick. (See recommendation 4 below and section 26 of the report). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the proposed “The 
Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking 
Area) (Waiting Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) 
(Variation 6) Order 2021” be implemented in part and as modified as follows:- 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
12.02.21 

 
(i) The order title will be “The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) (Civil Enforcement 
Area) (Waiting Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) (Consolidation) 
(Variation No. 6) Order 2021"; 
 
(ii) The order to be varied is known as “The Warwickshire County Council (District of Warwick) 
(Civil Enforcement Area) (Waiting Restrictions, On-Street Parking Places and Residents’ Parking) 
(Consolidation) Order 2017”; 
 
(iii) The proposals relating to the following locations shall be withdrawn from the order:- 
 

a) Chapel Street 
b) Clinton Lane 
c) Emscote Road 
d) Rugby Road 

 
(iv) the proposals relating to the Wedgnock Green area are to be implemented in part. The double 
yellow lines (no waiting at any time) are to be implemented with a decision on the limited waiting 
restrictions to be deferred until after further consultation has been undertaken when the parking 
situation returns to a regime similar to that before COVID-19 restrictions. 
 
  


